

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)
Walter M. Mason (#16891)
LAW OFFICES OF ROCKY ANDERSON
The Judge Building
Eight East Broadway, Suite 450
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 349-1690
Fax: (801) 349-1682
rocky@andersonlawoffices.org
walter@andersonlawoffices.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

CALVIN DONALD OSTLER, individually
and as personal representative of the Estate of
Lisa Marie Ostler, KIM OSTLER, and the
minor children of Lisa Marie Ostler through
their adoptive parents and next friends,
CALVIN DONALD OSTLER and KIM
OSTLER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOLLY PATRICE HARRIS, ZACHARY
PAUL FREDERICKSON, TODD ALLAN
BOOTH, TODD RANDALL WILCOX, M.D.,
RONALD PAUL SEEWER, JR., BRENT LEE
TUCKER, JAMES M. WINDER, PAM
LOFGREEN, RICHARD BELL, JOHN DOE,
whose true name is unknown, and SALT LAKE
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Utah,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS FOR DISCOVERY
ABUSES RELATING TO
DEPOSITIONS AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Case No. 2:18-cv-00254-001

Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Plaintiffs’ Motion for Sanctions for
Discovery Abuses Relating to Depositions 1

Memorandum in Support 3

 I. Defendants’ Counsel Made Thousands of Baseless
 Deposition Objections, Improperly Coached
 Witnesses, and Wrongfully Instructed Witnesses to
 Refuse to Provide Non-Privileged Information,
 Resulting in Costly Protraction of the Depositions
 and Indefensible Obstacles to Obtaining Information
 from Deponents..... 4

 II. In Addition to Objections Raised in Depositions,
 Defendants’ Counsel Has Engaged in a Pattern of
 Unprofessional Conduct 12

Conclusion 13

Certificate of Compliance with Word-Count Limit..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	2
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Serrano</i> , 2012 WL 28071, No. 11-2075 (D. Kansas January 5, 2012) (unpublished)	11
<i>First Tennessee Bank v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 108 F.R.D. 640 (E.D. Tenn. 1985)	8
<i>Hall v. Clifton Precision</i> , 150 F.R.D. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	3, 4
<i>Jones v. J.C. Penney’s Dept. Stores</i> , 228 F.R.D. 190 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	11
<i>Morris v. Adams-Millis Corp.</i> , 758 F.2d 1352 (10th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Plaisted v. Geisinger Medical Center</i> , 210 F.R.D. 527 (M.D. Pa. 2002)	8
<i>Redwood v. Dobson</i> , 476 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	2
<i>Sec. Nat. Bank of Sioux City, IA v. Day</i> , 800 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Sec. Nat. Bank of Sioux City, Iowa v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Iowa 2014)	1
<i>United States v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958)	3
<i>Van Pilsum v. Iowa State Univ. of Science & Tech.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 179 (S.D. Iowa 1993)	5

Rules

Rule 26(g)(3), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure2
 Rule 30(d)(2), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure2
 Rule 30(c)(2), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure7, 11
 Rule 37(c)(1), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure2
 DUCivR 30-1, U.S. District Court for District of Utah Local Rules of Practice11
 Preamble, Utah Standards of Professionalism and Civility 12
 Rule 8.4, Utah Rules of Professional Conduct12

Secondary Sources

American Bar Association Commission on Professionalism, '*... In the Spirit of Public Service: A Blueprint for the Rekindling of Lawyer Professionalism*, reprinted in 150 F.R.D. 525, 531 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....1
 Gregory P. Joseph, *Depositions, Techniques, Problem Areas and Special Situations*, in CIVIL PRACTICE AND LITIGATION IN FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS (Sol Schreiber ed., 1996).....11
 Eric Miller, *Lawyers Gone Wild: Are Depositions Still a “Civil” Procedure?*, 42 Conn. L. Rev. 1527, 1557 (2010).....1
